
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Economic Prosperity  
Sub-Committee 

 
23 September 2022 

 
Monday, 3 October 2022 Room 0.01, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business 
Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or nonregisterable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.  
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect of any 
matters appearing on the agenda.  
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 July 2022. 
 

5 - 8 

 
5.   Public Transport 

 
To meet with Councillor Carl Johnson, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 
Member with responsibility for strategic transport to review the state of 
public transport services in North Tyneside and examine the actions 
being taken by the North East Joint Transport Committee to deliver the 
North East Transport Plan. 

9 - 10 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 

 

6.   Green Skills Sub-Group 
 
To note the response of Cabinet to the recommendations of the Green 
Skills Sub Group. 
 
 

11 - 24 

 
7.   State of the Economy 

 
To receive a dashboard of data to provide an indication of the state of 
the economy in North Tyneside. 
 
 

25 - 44 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Economic Prosperity Sub Committee  
 

Councillor Liam Bones Councillor Sarah Day 
Councillor Margaret Hall Councillor Val Jamieson 
Councillor Joe Kirwin Councillor Louise Marshall 
Councillor Jim Montague Councillor Martin Murphy 
Councillor Bruce Pickard Councillor Joan Walker (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor George Westwater Councillor Matt Wilson (Chair) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Economic Prosperity Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 5 July 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor M Wilson (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bones, M Hall, V Jamieson, L Marshall, 
M Murphy, J O'Shea, B Pickard, J Shaw and J Walker 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Kirwin, J Montague and Westwater 

 
 
  
EP1/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported:- 
Councillor J O’Shea for Councillor J Montague 
Councillor J Shaw for Councillor J Kirwin 
 
  
EP2/22 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
EP3/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings held on 22 March 2022 and 10 May 
2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
  
EP4/22 Cycling Strategy 

 
Nick Bryan, the Council’s Highways Network Manager, attended the meeting to present 
details of the Council’s development of a local cycling and walking infrastructure plan 
(LCWIP) and the opportunity to create low traffic neighbourhoods (LTNs). 
  
The development of a LCWIP would support delivery of the Council’s ambitions set out in 
the Local Plan, Transport Strategy, Cycling Strategy, Network Management Plan, the 
mayoral priority of improving footways and the Climate Emergency Plan. The Government 
had indicated that the development of LCWIPs would support a national 10 year s
[...]
. Active Travel England was seeking interest from local authorities 
to introduce 6 regional LTNs as exemplar projects and the Council had commenced a 
feasibility study.  
  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

3 
Tuesday, 5 July 2022 

Members of the sub-committee were invited to comment on what should be the key 
considerations in selecting areas to become a LTN. Officers had identified the following 
factors: 
1.    residents’ support or opposition; 
2.    areas where school streets had been in operation, where similar restrictions on through 

traffic had been introduced outside schools. A LTN was seen as a development of 
these schemes; 

3.    where a LTN would contribute to the LCWIP network; and 
4.    areas where rat running and external parking pressures were an issue. 
  
In response members of the sub-committee raised the following points: 
a) reference was made to the success of similar restrictions introduced on Edwards Road 

and Windsor Terrace, Whitley Bay in the 1980s; 
b) any schemes would need the support of local residents and any complaints from the 

drivers of motor vehicles that the restrictions would add marginally to their journey time 
should carry less weight; and 

c)  if rat runs were occurring due to congestion at major junctions, then improvements to 
those junctions would need to be considered at the same time as the introduction of a 
LTN.   

  
It was agreed that the comments set out above be referred to officers to be taken into 
account in developing a local walking and cycling infrastructure plan and in considering the 
feasibility of introducing low traffic neighbourhoods. 
  
 
  
EP5/22 Work Programme 2022/23 

 
The sub-committee were presented with a draft work programme for the year ahead. This 
had been prepared in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair and relevant officers 
based on outstanding scrutiny exercises carried over from 2021/22, topics identified by 
elected members who had been invited to suggest topics for examination by the overview 
and scrutiny committees and issues discussed at a meeting of scrutiny chairs and deputies 
held on 20 June 2022. 
  
The Chair suggested that the sub-committee should focus its attention on one major topic at 
each meeting and, in fulfilling its role of reviewing and scrutinising the Cabinet, it should 
meet and ask questions of the Cabinet Members responsible for transport and an inclusive 
economy. The Chair also highlighted the increase in the costs of living as an important 
theme for the sub-committee to consider during the course of the year. Members of the sub-
committee were invited to prioritise the topics included in the work programme and to 
suggest any additional topics for examination. 
  
Members expressed their interest in the development of Town Centres and in particular the 
North Shields Cultural Quarter. It was suggested that if the sub-committee were to examine 
the financial support available from the Government in response to the rising cost of living, 
this work should be extended to include the wide range of support available from the 
Council.  
  
The data on the state of the economy presented to each meeting of the sub-committee 
indicated that there was a gap between the number of vacancies and the numbers of people 
unemployed. It was suggested that the sub-committee should take a closer, in depth look at 

Page 7



 

4 
Tuesday, 5 July 2022 

the data to consider how the adult education and skills sectors could address the gap. 
  
It was agreed that the Chair and Deputy Chair of the sub-committee give further 
consideration and determine the sub-committee’s work programme in consultation with 
relevant officers and taking into account the comments set out above. 
    
 
  
EP6/22 The State of the Economy 

 
The sub-committee was presented with data which provided an indication of the state of the 
economy in North Tyneside.  The data included the numbers of people claiming Universal 
Credit, the number of employments furloughed, the town centre vacancy rate, the number of 
job advertisements, new business start-ups, the number of companies in distress, out of 
work benefit claimants, levels of earnings and qualifications within the population and the 
number of apprenticeships. 
  
In examining the data the sub-committee made the following comments and asked for the 
following supplementary information: 
a)   the sub-committee had previously agreed that there was no longer a need to report on 

the 7 day Covid infection rate as this was no longer considered relevant to the state of 
the economy; 

b)   members asked for any further information, research and analysis which may be 
available on how earnings in North Tyneside and the North East region compared less 
favourably to other regions in the country; 

c)    Councillor Marshall asked for data relating to the number of Universal Credit claimants 
in Wallsend Ward. It was noted that this information was routinely provided to 
councillors as part of the 6 monthly ward briefings; 

d)    it was suggested that the future reporting of the number of job advertisements provide a 
clear indication of which month the data related to;  

e)    that future presentations include references to the sources of data where available so 
that members of the sub-committee may research the data in more detail; and 

f)     the sub-committee commented on the worrying increase in the number of businesses in 
distress. They intended to meet with representatives of the business community to 
better understand the pressures caused by inflation and examine what the Council 
could do to support them. As part of this work the sub-committee queried whether the 
data relating to businesses in distress could be analysed by geography to identify areas 
of particular concern. 

  
It was agreed that (1) the dashboard of data relating to the state of the economy be noted; 
and 
(2) officers be requested to provide members of the sub-committee with the supplementary 
information set out above. 
   

Page 8



 
 
Author:  Michael Robson 

 
Tel: 643 5359 

 
Service:  Law and Governance 

 

Wards affected:  All 
 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an introductory briefing ahead of meeting with Councillor Carl Johnson, 

Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member with responsibility for strategic transport. 
  
 
2. Details 
 
2.1 The sub-committee is responsible for reviewing and challenging the impact of decisions 

and actions taken by the Elected Mayor, Cabinet and partner organisations in relation to 
the transport network, highways and road safety. In fulfilling this role the sub-committee 
has agreed to meet with Councillor Carl Johnson, the Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 
Member with responsibility for strategic transport.  
 

2.2 Councillor Johnson represents the Authority on the North East Joint Transport 
Committee. The Committee brings together representatives from constituent authorities 
in the region to produce the North East Transport Plan which sets out the region’s 
transport aspirations up to 2035. It brings to life the region’s transport aspirations and 
includes a live programme of around 243 schemes which equal at least £6.8bn of 
transport investment, a figure which will grow over the lifespan of the Plan. Projects in the 
Plan include major improvements to regional walking and cycle routes, new train stations, 
extensions to Metro, increased bus operations and a variety of major road and rail 
investments. Details of the plan are available to view at 
https://www.transportnortheast.gov.uk/ 

 
2.3  The purpose of the meeting will be to review the state of public transport services in 

 North Tyneside and examine the actions being taken by the North East Joint Transport 
 Committee to deliver the North East Transport Plan. Please note that responsibility for 
the Council’s own Transport Strategy and local transport services rests with Councillor 
Sandra Graham. 
 

2.4  The sub-committee has previously discussed the implications of high fuel costs and 
whether this is expected to lead to an increase in demand for the use of public transport 
and more active travel, such as cycling.  It was noted that whilst it would be a personal 

 
Meeting: Economic Prosperity Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date:  3 October 2022 

Title: Public Transport  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.transportnortheast.gov.uk/


choice to use public transport there were several issues which would need to be 
addressed to encourage more people out of their cars, including addressing safety 
concerns, encouraging concessionary pass holders to make more use of their passes 
and improving the information available to the public about bus and Metro services. The 
sub-committee may wish to explore these issues with Councillor Johnson. 
 

2.5 The Chair has invited Councillor Johnson to give a short introductory presentation 
followed by an opportunity for members of the sub-committee to ask questions and 
discuss any issues.  

  
 
5. Background Information 
 

The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be 
inspected at the offices of the author: 
- North Tyneside Council Constitution 
- Economic Prosperity Sub-Committee minutes and work programme 2022/23 
- North East Transport Plan 

Page 10



 
Author:  Michael Robson 

 
Tel: 643 5359 

 
Service:  Law and Governance 

 

Wards affected:  All 
 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the response of Cabinet to the recommendations of the Green Skills Sub 

Group. 
 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The sub-committee is recommended to note the response of Cabinet to the 

recommendations of the Green Skills Sub Group. 
 
 
3. Details 
 
3.1 In November 2022 the Sub-Committee appointed the Green Skills Sub Group to examine 

the Council’s approach to adapting to a green industrial revolution and ensuring people 
have the right skills for the future green jobs. The Sub Group was set the following remit, 
to: 
a) consider the steps required to ensure residential, public, commercial and industrial 

buildings in the borough have the lowest possible carbon emissions to support the 
Council’s 2030 net zero ambition; 

b) analyse the skills, qualifications and accreditations that will need to be gained by the 
local workforce so that: 
i. they are equipped to deliver energy efficient buildings; 
ii. the need for imported skills is avoided; and 
iii. the borough benefits from the low carbon economic growth; 

c) identify sources of funding that could be accessed for skills and training from a 
variety of sources to support the local economy; and 

d) make recommendations to the Elected Mayor and Cabinet on how the Council and its 
partners might stimulate the local training market so that the required skills, 
qualifications and accreditations can be taught to our residents by North Tyneside 
based providers. 

 

 
Meeting: Economic Prosperity Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date:  3 October 2022 

Title: Green Skills Sub Group 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



3.2 The Sub Group held a series of evidence gathering meetings with officers and key 
stakeholders during January and February 2022 and prepared a report setting out its 
findings, conclusions and recommendations  

 
3.3 The report was presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 23 May 2022 by Councillor Matt 

Wilson. On 1 August 2022 the Cabinet agreed its response to the report and 
recommendations. The response is attached as Appendix A. The Cabinet accepted all 
but one of the recommendations. It rejected the recommendation 8, to commission a 
Retrofit Academy in North Tyneside for the delivery of PAS2035 qualifications, because 
this is something beyond the power of North Tyneside Council but well within the 
influence, and already in the thinking of the Mayor and Cabinet of the North of Tyneside 
Combined Authority. 

 
 
4. Background Information 
 

The following documents have been used in the compilation of this rep
[...]
the end of the 
decade.  
 
The Authority’s sheltered housing stock has 
benefited from £80m of capital investment 
via a Private Finance Initiative contract, 
which has provided 10 new build and 16 
refurbished schemes. 
 
As Cabinet Members at North of Tyne 
Combined Authority, Mayor Redfearn and 
Deputy Mayor Johnson have brought 
forward the Green New Deal Fund which 
aims to support a wide range of low carbon 
projects across the North of Tyne Combined 

P
age 20



Authority area, including community energy 
schemes, Electric Vehicle charging 
solutions, building retrofits, small scale 
renewables, natural capital, and low carbon 
heating systems. The fund is valued at 
£18m.  
 
Despite the examples of funding provided 
above, there is a significant funding shortfall 
to deliver retrofit projects at the scale that is 
required, and funding streams are 
oversubscribed and limited in eligibility 
criteria.  
 
This recommendation will be achieved 
through the work detailed in response to 
Recommendation 1. 
 

Recommendation 8 - 
Increasing the number of 
PAS2035 qualified 
professionals in North 
Tyneside by commissioning a 
Retrofit Academy in North 
Tyneside for the delivery of 
PAS2035 qualifications. 
Recognise that this is likely to 
require the offer of some kind 
of financial incentive to 
professionals looking to 
upskill, to mitigate the risk to 
those professionals of shifting 
focus towards a newly 
emerging sector. 
 

North Tyneside Council does not have access 
to devolved skills funding to enable the direct 
commissioning of a Retrofit Academy. The 
commissioning of skills provision is carried out 
by the Education and Skills Funding Agency 
(ESFA) and via devolved funding to the North 
of Tyne Combined Authority (NTCA). 
 
Officers will therefore continue to work with 
colleagues from the NTCA to understand 
and utilise data from recent research such as 
‘Skilling Up for Retrofitting’ on roles required 
and skills needs to influence the 
commissioning of current and future funding 
held by NTCA. This could include devolved 
Adult Education Budget (AEB), Skills for 
Growth and Skills Bootcamps funding to 

Reject Share local intelligence to 
inform NTCA skills 
investment plans between 
2022-25 initially. 

P
age 21



ensure that North Tyneside residents and 
businesses benefit from the provision of 
green skills funding. 

Recommendation 9 -  
Commissioning pilots, trials 
and demonstrator projects 
that can be used to establish 
feasibility and grow the 
number of property owners 
willing to invest in their 
properties, be they domestic 
or commercial. 
 

The Authority has completed a number of 
retrofit projects to both operational buildings 
and Council homes that demonstrate the 
feasibility of technology and projects.  
 
The Authority has installed a range of energy 
efficiency measures and low carbon heating 
into four leisure centres. Additionally, the 
Killingworth Depot is an exemplar in 
retrofitting and renovating a 1960’s Grade 2* 
listed building. The Authority has invested in 
energy efficient technology across its 
portfolio, including LED lighting in buildings 
and street lighting, insulation and voltage 
optimisation in buildings, and electrification 
of vehicles.  
 
The Authority has also demonstrated the 
feasibility of improving the energy efficiency 
of non-traditionally constructed housing, 
through investment in external wall 
insulation.  
 
The Authority is in the final stages of completing 
9 affordable homes utilising a Modern Method of 
Construction (MMC) called HUSK. These 
homes will utilise electricity as a form of heat and 
build on the Authority’s fabric first approach with 
a combination of Air Source Heat Pumps and 
Solar PV arrays.  
 

Accept The work with North of Tyne 
Combined Authority will 
conclude in summer of 2023 
and next steps will be 
considered at that time. 

P
age 22



Further to the examples provided, this 
recommendation will be achieved through 
the work detailed in response to 
Recommendation 1. 
 
 

Recommendation 10 - 
Working closely with North of 
Tyne Combined Authority on 
its retrofitting-related 
workstreams, to ensure that 
North Tyneside is an early 
adopter of any programmes to 
upskill in green construction 
skills and to accelerate the 
pace of retrofitting of local 
property. 
 

Officers will continue to work with colleagues 
from the NTCA to understand and utilise 
data from recent research such as ‘Skilling 
Up for Retrofitting’ on roles required and 
skills needs to influence the commissioning 
of current and future funding held by NTCA. 
This could include devolved AEB, Skills for 
Growth and Skills Bootcamps funding to 
ensure that North Tyneside is well placed 
with the skills required to support the delivery 
of retrofitting schemes.  
 
It is important to note that our participation in 
the NTCA ensures we help shape and direct 
their work around this topic so as to ensure 
the circumstances and needs of the borough 
are reflected in their activities. 

Accept  Deliver the action through 
sharing of local intelligence 
to inform NTCA skills 
investment plans between 
2022-25 initially. 

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Economic Prosperity Sub Committee

The State of the Economy Report

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 7



Number of Universal Credit Claimants has 
“levelled off” since November 2020
Source – Department for Works and Pensions

Total Residents on Universal 

Credit
August 2022

UC Claimants – searching/ 

planning/preparing for work
August 2022

UC Claimants in work
August 2022

18,861 5,721 7,397

P
age 26



P
age 27



Town Centre Vacancy Rate has risen in North Shields, Wallsend and Whitley Bay. Shops and showrooms 
represent around half of all empty units in town centres.  Source – North Tyneside Council

North Shields vacancy rate
December 2021

Wallsend vacancy rate
December 2021

Whitley Bay vacancy rate
December 2021

19% (71 units) 13% (35 units) 11% (51 units)

North Shields vacancy rate
September 2022

Wallsend vacancy rate
September 2022

Whitley Bay vacancy rate
September 2022

20% (74 units) 12% (33 units) 11% (52 units)

Silverlink vacancy rate
September 2022

Killingworth vacancy rate
September 2022

Royal Quays vacancy rate
September 2022

5% (1 unit) 0% 9% (5 units)

P
age 28



The number of new businesses is lower   
than previous years 

New Business Start Ups
July 2022

Variance compared to last year

74 -1.3%

Source – Main suppliers of business banking services (new small business current accounts). Provided by BankSearch Information 

Consultancy Ltd. 

P
age 29



The number of new sole trader businesses is 
also lower than previous years 

Sole Trader Business Start Ups
July 2022

Variance compared to last year

25 +8.7%

Source – Main suppliers of business banking services (new small business current accounts). Provided by BankSearch Information Consultancy 

Ltd. 

P
age 30



The number of companies ‘in distress’   
has increased
In Distress 

Companies

August 2022 Change over 

month

Annual growth Proportion of 

Stock

North Tyneside 734 +12 16.1% 8.1%

North East 6,447 +147 12.9% 7.7%

England 338,584 +7,117   9.3% 7.4%

Of the 734 North Tyneside companies ‘in distress’, 541 are ‘active proposal to strike off’, 188 are in ‘liquidation’, 

with other insolvency procedures making up the rest. 

Source - Companies House data, provided by BankSearch Information Consultancy Ltd.

P
age 31



Companies ‘in distress’
North Tyneside August 2022 Change over month Annual growth Proportion of Stock

Accommodation 89 +7 45.9% 1.0%

Administrative 

Services
54 0 28.6% 0.6%

Agriculture 2 -2 0.0% 0.0%

Construction 116 -9 8.4% 1.3%

Education 6 -2 -53.8% 0.1%

Entertainment and 

recreation
16 +1 6.7% 0.2%

Financial and 

insurance
13 -3 44.4% 0.1%

Health and social  

work
6 -3 50.0% 0.1%

Information and 

communication
44 +9 -4.3% 0.5%

P
age 32



Companies ‘in distress’
North Tynesid

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Economic Prosperity Sub Committee 

 
Monday, 3 October 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor M Wilson (Chair) 

  Councillors V Jamieson, J Kirwin, L Marshall, 
J Montague, M Murphy, J O'Shea, B Pickard, J Walker 
and G Westwater 

 
Apologies:  Councillors L Bones and M Hall 

 
  
EP7/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s Consititution the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported: 
Councillor J O’Shea for Councillor M Hall 
 
  
EP8/22 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
EP9/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 July 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record and be signed be the Chair. 
 
  
EP10/22 Public Transport 

 
Councillor Carl Johnson, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member with responsibility for strategic 
transport had accepted an invitation to meet with the sub-committee to review the state of 
public transport services in North Tyneside and to examine the actions being taken by the 
North East Joint Transport Committee (JTC) to deliver the North East Transport Plan. 
  
Councillor Johnson presented an overview of transport governance across the region, the 
vision and objectives contained within the North East Transport Plan 2021-2035 and the 
factors which had affected public transport over recent years including the Covid-19 
pandemic. The Transport Plan included a programme of improvements to be delivered in 
the short to medium term, including: 
a) a new fleet of Metros; 
b) dualling of a section of metro line which would enable the frequency of trains to increase 

from 12 to 10 minutes; 
c)  reinstatement of a passenger rail service on the Northumberland Line, including a rail 

station at Northumberland Park; 
d) potential Shields Ferry changes; 
e) Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) schemes at North Shields interchange and embankment, 

Four Lane Ends interchange and cycling and walking improvements on routes to Metro 
stations; 



 

2 
Monday, 3 October 2022 

f)  a new Metro station at Murton to be developer funded; and 
g) an enhanced partnership with bus operators. 
  
In addition to the schemes included in the Plan, the JTC were currently focussed on 
delivering measures to address safety concerns on the Metro, encouraging concessionary 
pass holders to make more use of their passes, improving the information available to the 
public about bus and Metro services and working with Active Travel England on cycling and 
walking projects. 
  
The sub-committee asked questions of Councillor Johnson and made comments when the 
following topics were discussed: 
a)  options for the future development of on demand transport services; 
b)  the nature and extent of integrated ticketing and the barriers to extending and enhancing 

the offer to include more bus services; 
c)  the range of ticketing options available to young people to enable them to access 

education and training; 
d)  the need for accessible, accurate and up to date route finder and ticket information; 
e)  the need for Nexus to publicise those bus routes secured as part of its £4.5m rescue 

package to recast the bus network in Newcastle and North Tyneside following cuts in 
services in March;  

f)   the likely implications of any new regional devolution deal and the election of a regional 
Mayor on the governance of transport; and 

g)  how the North East Transport Plan was shaped by economic data to ensure that the 
network supported access to employment opportunities and adapted to changing trends.  

  
The Chair thanked Councillor Johnson for meeting with the sub-committee. 
 
  
EP11/22 Green Skills Sub-Group 

 
In November 2022 the sub-committee had appointed the Green Skills Sub Group to 
examine the Authority’s approach to adapting to a green industrial revolution and ensuring 
people have the right skills for the future green jobs. Having held a series of evidence 
gathering meetings with officers and key stakeholders during January and February 2022 
the sub group had prepared a report setting out its findings, conclusions and 
recommendations. The sub-committee had approved the report on 10 May 2022 for 
submission to Cabinet.  
  
The report had been presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 23 May 2022 by Councillor Matt 
Wilson. On 1 August 2022 the Cabinet had agreed its response to the report and 
recommendations. The Cabinet had accepted all but one of the recommendations. It had 
rejected the recommendation that the Authority commission a Retrofit Academy in North 
Tyneside for the delivery of PAS2035 qualifications because it did not have access to 
devolved skills funding to enable the direct commissioning of a Retrofit Academy. The 
commissioning of skills provision was carried out by the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA) and via devolved funding to the North of Tyne Combined Authority (NTCA). 
Officers would therefore continue to work with colleagues from the NTCA to understand and 
utilise data from recent research such as ‘Skilling Up for Retrofitting’ on roles required and 
skills needs to influence the commissioning of current and future funding held by NTCA. 
This could include devolved Adult Education Budget (AEB), Skills for Growth and Skills 
Bootcamps funding to ensure that North Tyneside residents and businesses benefit from the 
provision of green skills funding. 



 

3 
Monday, 3 October 2022 

  
The sub-committee expressed its disappointment with the decision of Cabinet not to pursue 
the commissioning of a Retrofit Academy in North Tyneside as the sub group had concluded 
that there was a need to deliver PAS 2035 courses and qualifications locally to equip people 
with the skills to deliver large scale retrofit programmes. The sub-committee recognised that 
the wording of the recommendation had been specific to the commissioning of an Academy 
in North Tyneside which may have limited the options available for its delivery. Members 
noted from the Cabinet’s response that the Authority would continue to work with the NTCA 
to understand and utilise data from recent research on roles required and skills needed to 
influence the commissioning of current and future funding held by NTCA and ensure that 
North Tyneside is well placed with the skills required to support the delivery of retrofitting 
schemes. It was suggested that the sub-committee write to the relevant Cabinet Members to 
register its disappointment with the decision to reject the recommendation and to express its 
support for the commissioning of any PAS2035 courses and qualifications by the NTCA 
which would ensure that North Tyneside is well placed with the skills required to support the 
delivery of retrofitting schemes. 
  
It was agreed that (1) the Cabinet’s response to the report and recommendations of the 
Green Skills Sub Group be noted; and 
(2) the sub-committee write to the relevant Cabinet Members to register its disappointment 
with the decision to reject the recommendation and to express its support for any action the 
Authority can take to work with the North of Tyne Combined Authority to commission 
PAS2035 courses and qualifications which would ensure that North Tyneside is well placed 
with the skills required to support the delivery of retrofitting schemes. 
 
  
EP12/22 State of the Economy 

 
The sub-committee was presented with data which provided an indication of the state of the 
economy in North Tyneside.  The data included the numbers of people claiming Universal 
Credit, the town centre vacancy rate, the number of new business start-ups, the number of 
companies in distress, out of work benefit claimants, levels of earnings and qualifications 
within the population and the number of apprenticeships. 
  
In examining the data the sub-committee examined in more detail the number of vacant 
properties in North Shields and the anticipated impact of implementation of the North 
Shields Masterplan.  
  
Members considered the impact of rising costs on businesses and the risk this would lead to 
an increasing number of businesses in distress and closures. It was suggested that the sub-
committee may wish to examine this topic in more detail to gain a better understanding of 
the cost pressures facing local businesses and the capacity of the Authority and the North of 
Tyne Combined Authority to support businesses and prevent failures. The Chair undertook 
to work with the Deputy Chair and relevant officers to formulate a proposal on how the sub-
committee might undertake such a scrutiny exercise and report the outcome to a future 
meeting. 
  
The Chair reported that the Cabinet Member for Inclusion, Employment and Skills was to be 
invited to attend its next meeting and he suggested that the issues raised relating to the 
continuing high rates of people claiming Universal Credit and the proportion of people 
without basic numeracy and literacy skills could be discussed in more detail at that meeting. 
  



 

4 
Monday, 3 October 2022 

The sub-committee also asked for the following supplementary information: 
a)     the data in relation to Universal Claimants, broken down into three categories to show 

the trends in the total number of people on Universal Credit, the numbers in work and 
the number searching, planning or preparing for work; 

b)     details of the location of employability events and activity to demonstrate that they are 
accessible to the areas where the greatest numbers of people are claiming universal 
credit; 

c)     the number of vacant retail units in Killingworth be presented with a comparison to the 
total number; 

d)     that the year 2020 be disregarded from the data relating to start up businesses and sole 
traders because of the distorting effect of Covid-19 pandemic; 

e)     data relating to the number of business closures in the borough  
f)      the total number of small, medium and large enterprises in the borough so that the 

figures relating to business in distress can be put into perspective; and 
g)     an indication of the density of businesses in each ward to identify those areas where 

there is a greater proportion of businesses in distress. 
  
It was agreed that (1) the data relating to the state of the economy in North Tyneside be 
noted; 
(2) future reports incorporate the requests for supplementary information as set out above; 
and 
(3) the Chair and Deputy Chair, in conjunction with relevant officers, consider ways in which 
the sub-committee could effectively examine the cost pressures facing local business and 
the support available to prevent failures and report the outcome to a future meeting. 
 
  


